BXH: Explanation for the difference in financial statement of 2019 year on year
On 16 Mar 2020, Haiphong Packing VICEM Joint Stock Company explained the difference in financial statement of 2019 year on year as follows:
In 2019, in general, consumption market of cements decreased significantly year on year, whereby, manufacture of cement packaging also decreased. However, profit of 2019 increased year on year mainly because in 2019, the Company the Company exploited the market to purchase input materials at a lower price than 2018. Moreover, the Company always monitored strictly the implementation of reduction of supplies norms. According to the following table, it can be seen that the increase of average expense of 1 product is lower than the increase of average selling price of 1 product. As a result, profit of 2019 of the Company increased year on year.
A number of main targets:

	No
	Target
	Unit
	Year 2019
	Year 2018
	Rate (%)

	1
	Consumption quantity of packages
	Packages
	40,603,121
	43,863,994
	92.57

	2
	Total revenue and other income
	VND
	228,394,884,306
	232,821,003,207
	98.10

	3
	Total expenses
	VND
	223,477,090,287
	229,746,045,302
	97.27

	4
	Profit before tax
	VND
	4,917,793,019
	3,074,957,905
	159.93

	5
	Average selling price
	VND per package
	5,625
	5,308
	105.98

	6
	Average expense
	VND per package
	5,504
	5,238
	105.08


